
 

Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 

Cetip announces its results for the 4th quarter of 2012 

Net Revenue of R$ 203.6 million 
Adjusted EBITDA of R$ 146.9 million (Margin at 72.2%) 

Adjusted Net Income of R$ 114.3 million (Margin at 56.2%) 

Rio de Janeiro, March 7, 2013 - CETIP S.A. – Mercados Organizados (“Cetip” or “Company”) (BM&FBOVESPA: 
CTIP3) announces today its results for the fourth quarter of 2012 (4Q12) and for the fiscal year 2012 (2012). The 
4Q12 information is compared between the third quarter of 2012 (3Q12) and the fourth quarter of 2011 (4Q11), in 
addition to the comparison between the fiscal year of 2012 and the fiscal year of 2011 (2011). The financial 
information included in this report, except when otherwise indicated, is presented in millions of Brazilian Reais, based 
on consolidated financial information in accordance with the Brazilian Corporation Law. 

KEY FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INDICATORS 

 

 
 

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-accounting measure prepared by our Company, reconciled with our financial statements, complying with the provisions of the 
CVM Instruction no. 527/2012. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure recognized by Brazilian GAAP, does not have a standard meaning and may not be comparable to 
measures with the same nomenclature provided by other companies. This measurement basis excludes from EBITDA the effects of expenses with share based 
compensation and equity in net income of affiliate company, items that have no impact on the Company’s cash generation. Our Company discloses Adjusted EBITDA 
because it uses the measure to gauge its performance and understands that the adjusted indicator provides an appropriate view on the potential of the Company’s gross 
cash generation. 
 

(1) For the operating expenses (ex-D&A), adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A), EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, net income and adjusted net income reconciliation, 
please refer to the Adjusted Operating Expenses (ex-D&A) and Adjusted Net Income and EBITDA items in this document. 

(2) Calculation of the adjusted earnings per share is based on the weighted average number of shares in the period. 
(3) Final balance for each period. 
(4) Considers the total stock in Cetip’s systems, not necessarily subject to fees. 
(5) Considers the number of participants/clients of the Securities Unit and the Financing Unit. Numbers previously disclosed may have suffered alterations due to the 

change in methodology for calculating the number of clients of the Financing Unit. 
Note: Financial information in this document is presented in millions of Reais and, therefore, the total values in tables may have rounding differences with respect 
to the sum of individuals’ values of their respective lines.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Main Financial Indicators (R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Net revenue 203.6        200.9        192.0        790.9 741.8 1.4% 6.1% 6.6%

Adjusted operating expenses (ex D&A)1 (56.7)         (56.6)         (52.1)         (215.2)      (195.0)      0.1% 8.8% 10.3%

Adjusted EBITDA1 146.9        144.2        139.9        575.7       546.8        1.9% 5.0% 5.3%

% Adjusted EBITDA margin1 72.2% 71.8% 72.9% 72.8% 73.7% 0.4 p.p -0.7 p.p -0.9 p.p

Adjusted net income 114.3        100.7        104.8        421.8       370.7        13.5% 9.1% 13.8%

% Adjusted net margin 56.2% 50.1% 54.6% 53.3% 50.0% 6.1 p.p 1.6 p.p 3.3 p.p

Adjusted EPS (R$)2 0.4454     0.3925     0.4129     1.6494     1.4724     13.5% 7.9% 12.0%

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 256,726   256,649   253,907   255,744   251,782   0.0% 1.1% 1.6%

Main Operating Indicators 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Custody (R$ bill ion)3 4 4,302        4,113        3,766        4,302       3,766        4.6% 14.2% 14.2%

Fixed income 3,454        3,345        3,182        3,454       3,182        3.3% 8.6% 8.6%

OTC derivatives 848           768           584           848           584           10.4% 45.2% 45.2%

Inclusions of l iens ('000 units) 1,783        1,790        1,928        6,949       7,684        -0.4% -7.5% -9.6%

Contracts additions ('000 units) 1,137        1,164        1,327        4,548       5,242        -2.4% -14.4% -13.2%

Number of clients3 5 16,708     16,757     16,240     16,708     16,240     -0.3% 2.9% 2.9%

Number of Employees3 498           488           451           498           451           2.0% 10.4% 10.4%

Quarter Change (%)YTD

CTIP3 (03/07/2013): R$ 24.55 
Market Value: R$ 6.3 billion 

Number of Shares: 257,436,579 

Conference Call 03/08/2013 
10:00 A.M. (BR) - Portuguese 

12:00 P.M. (BR) - English 

Investor Relations 
dri@cetip.com.br 

Fone: +55 11 3111 1913 
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 

u Net revenue totaled R$ 203.6 million in 4Q12, up 1.4% over 3Q12 and 6.1% over 4Q11. In 2012, the net revenue 
reached R$ 790.9 million, up 6.6% over 2011. 

u Adjusted EBITDA was up 1.9% and 5.0% quarter-on-quarter and year-on-year, respectively, to R$ 146.9 million, 
with adjusted EBITDA margin of 72.2% in 4Q12. In 2012, adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 575.7 million, up 5.3% 
over 2011, and adjusted EBITDA margin reached 72.8%.   

u Operating cash flow before income tax and social contribution totaled R$ 157.9 million in 4Q12, down 5.8% 
quarter-on-quarter and down 0.6% year-on-year. In 2012, operating cash flow amounted to R$ 628.9 million, up 
15.3% over 2011. 

u Cash earnings reached R$ 114.3 million in 4Q12, up 13.5% quarter-on-quarter and up 9.1% year-on-year. 
Adjusted net margin reached 56.2% in 4Q12, up 6.1 p.p. over 3Q12 and up 1.6 p.p. over 4Q11. In 2012, cash 
earnings totaled R$ 421.8 million, up 13.8% over 2011, with adjusted net margin at 53.3%.  

u Adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A)
1
, totaled R$ 56.7 million in 4Q12, practically stable compared with 3Q12 

and up 8.8% over 4Q11. In 2012, adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) increased 10.3% over 2011 to R$ 215.2 
million. 

 OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS 

 
u The total volume of fixed income securities registered reached R$ 1,995.1 billion in 4Q12, up 23.7% quarter-

on-quarter and up 5.1% year-over-year. In 2012, the total registered volume of fixed income securities totaled 
R$ 7,033.8 billion, down 11.4% over 2011. 

u The notional value of OTC derivatives registered reached R$ 841.2 billion, down 1.2% over the R$ 851.3 billion 
in 3Q12, but up 29.9% over 4Q11. In 2012, the notional value of derivatives registered totaled R$ 3,253.6 billion. 

u The average volume of fixed income securities under custody (stock) that are subject to billing reached 
R$ 1,876.9 billion in 4Q12, up 3.0% quarter-on-quarter and up 24.7% year-over-year. In 2012, the average volume 
of fixed income securities under custody totaled R$ 1,768.0 billion, up 27.9% over 2011. 

u The number of transactions totaled 36.3 million in 4Q12, up 9.0% quarter-on-quarter and up 50.7% year-over-
year. In 2012, total transactions amounted to 127.6 million, up 44.6% over 2011. 

u In the monthly utilization, the average number of participants reached 11,222 in 4Q12, up 1.0% quarter-on-
quarter and 5.4% year-over-year. In 2012, the average number of participants reached 11,004, up 6.9% over 2011. 

u EFTs processed in 4Q12 amounted to 32.7 million, up 11.7% quarter-on-quarter and up 22.5% year-over-year. In 
2012, the number of EFTs processed totaled 115.5 million, up 13.0% over 2011.   

u The number of vehicles financed and accordingly lien inclusions totaled 1.8 million in 4Q12, practically stable 
quarter-on-quarter, but down 7.5% year-over-year, resulting in a ratio of vehicles financed to vehicles sold of 
39.2%. In 2012, the number of liens included totaled 6.9 million, down 9.6% over 2011, and the ratio of financed 
sales to total sales was 39.7%.   

u The number of contracts included totaled 1.1 million in 4Q12, down 2.4% quarter-on-quarter and down 14.4% 
year-over-year, resulting in a ratio of contracts included to vehicles financed of 63.7%. In 2012, the number of 
contracts included totaled 4.5 million, down 13.2% over 2011, and the ratio of contracts included to vehicles 
financed was 65.4%. 

 

 

                                                        
1
 Adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) mean operating expenses excluding share based compensation and depreciation and amortization expenses. 
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 RECENT EVENTS 

 

Dividends and Interest on Own Capital 

On December 19, 2012, the Board of Directors approved the payment of interest on shareholders’ equity related to 
4Q12 in the amount of R$ 17.6 million, equivalent to a gross amount per share of R$ 0.068660. The payment to 
shareholders entitled was held on January 09, 2013. Additionally, the Company’s Board of Directors proposed, on 
March 06, 2013, the additional distribution of R$ 67.0 million (R$ 0.260196 per share) in the form of dividends, to be 
paid on May 08, 2013, which represents a distribution beyond the mandatory minimum dividend of R$ 58.0 million The 
total gross distribution of dividends and interest on own equity proposed by Cetip’s management for the fiscal year of 
2012 totaled gross R$ 137.7 million, representing 50.0% of the net income recorded in the period, maximum possible 
distribution for 2012 in order to comply with the covenants set forth in the indenture of the Company's debentures. The 
proposed allocation of the 2012 results will be submitted to the shareholders approval at the Annual General Meeting. 

 PERFORMANCE HISTORY 
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 OPERATING REVENUES 

 

 
 
Consolidated gross revenue totaled R$ 238.9 million in 4Q12, up 1.9% quarter-on-quarter. The Securities Unit 
accounted for 65.0% of total gross revenue and the Financing Unit, 35.0%. The Securities Unit saw growth in gross 
revenue of 4.3% in the period, driven by increases in revenues of custody (+5.8%), transactions (+8.7%), registration 
(+4.1%) besides the discrete performance, although positive, observed in other service revenues (+2.4%) and 
monthly utilization (+0.4%). Gross revenue of the Financing Unit decreased 2.2%, due to the 9.6% decrease observed 
in selling information (market data) revenues, 2.4% retraction in Sircof revenues, 0.4% reduction in SNG revenues 
and 2.3% decline in other service revenues. 
 
Due to the increased gross operating revenue, net operating revenue reached R$ 203.6 million in 4Q12, up 1.4% over 
3Q12. Year-on-year, net revenue was up 6.1% as a result of the 18.3% growth in gross revenues from the Securities 
Unit, more than offsetting the 4.2% decline in gross revenues from the Financing Unit and 32.8% increase in revenue 
deductions, mainly due to the introduction of a volume discounts policy for transactions, applied since May 2012. In 
2012, net operating revenue totaled R$ 790.9 million, up 6.6% as compared to 2011 due to the growth in Securities 
Unit revenues, except registration revenues, more than offsetting the decline observed in SNG and Sircof revenues in 
the Financing Unit and the increase in revenue deductions. 
 
 
  

(R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Gross operating revenue 238.9        234.4        218.6        917.1         844.4         1.9% 9.3% 8.6%

Securities Unit 155.2        148.8        131.2        585.4         495.3         4.3% 18.3% 18.2%

Registration 27.5          26.4          25.8          103.8         104.7         4.1% 6.4% -0.8%

Custody 50.6          47.8          38.7          184.4         132.3         5.8% 30.5% 39.3%

Monthly Util ization 35.5          35.3          32.3          139.9         126.1         0.4% 9.8% 11.0%

Transactions 24.8          22.8          20.2          91.2            74.0           8.7% 23.0% 23.1%

Other revenues 16.9          16.5          14.2          66.1            58.2           2.4% 19.1% 13.6%

Financing Unit 83.7          85.6          87.4          331.7         349.0         -2.2% -4.2% -5.0%

SNG 46.6          46.8          48.0          181.8         191.6         -0.4% -2.9% -5.1%

Sircof 26.6          27.2          29.5          106.4         116.7         -2.4% -10.0% -8.8%

Selling Information (market data) 9.8            10.8          9.0            39.8            38.0           -9.6% 7.9% 4.9%

Other revenues 0.7            0.7            0.8            3.7              2.8              -2.3% -7.5% 32.8%

Deductions (35.3)        (33.5)        (26.6)        (126.2)       (102.6)       5.2% 32.8% 23.1%

Net operating revenue 203.6        200.9        192.0        790.9         741.8         1.4% 6.1% 6.6%

Quarter Change (%)YTD
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The following graph gives the revenue breakdown by Cetip’s key service lines for the periods indicated: 
 
 

 

 SECURITIES UNIT - REGISTRATION 

Registration Revenue 
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Registration

Transactions

Other revenues

Selling Information (market data)

REVENUES (R$ million) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Interbank deposit (DI) % 8.7              8.6              7.8              32.9            33.1            0.7% 10.8% -0.6%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) % 4.5              4.5              5.9              18.6            20.2            0.8% -23.3% -8.1%

Letra Financeira % 0.8              0.8              0.9              3.1              3.2              -1.8% -11.8% -4.8%

Other bank capital raising instruments 1 % 0.1              0.1              0.1              0.2              0.5              47.3% -28.4% -52.2%

Real estate market instruments 2 % 1.9              1.7              1.6              6.9              5.6              11.0% 15.6% 22.7%

Agribusiness instruments 3 % 0.5              0.3              0.4              1.6              1.6              36.3% 14.6% 0.1%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) 4 % 0.3              0.3              0.3              1.2              0.9              -5.0% -9.7% 26.0%

Other fixed income instruments 5 R$ & % 1.6              1.2              1.2              5.7              4.6              27.0% 31.9% 23.7%

TOTAL OF FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS - 18.3            17.5            18.3            70.2            69.9            4.2% 0.0% 0.5%

Swaps 6 % 2.5              2.4              2.2              9.0              14.1            2.5% 15.5% -36.2%

Currency forward contracts % 1.1              1.0              0.7              3.8              2.9              8.9% 44.8% 30.7%

Other derivatives 7 R$ & % 2.1              2.3              1.5              8.8              7.6              -9.0% 38.1% 16.2%

TOTAL OF OTC DERIVATIVES - 5.7              5.7              4.4              21.6            24.6            -1.1% 28.1% -12.1%

Distribution % 0.4              0.3              0.2              1.1              0.7              71.1% 119.8% 63.7%

Corrections R$ 0.4              0.5              1.0              1.9              3.2              -15.5% -60.8% -42.3%

Pre-Registration % 2.7              2.4              1.9              9.0              6.3              12.5% 42.2% 41.4%

TOTAL OTHER REGISTRATION SERVICES - 3.6              3.1              3.1              11.9            10.2            13.1% 13.9% 16.5%

TOTAL REGISTRATION REVENUES - 27.5            26.4            25.8            103.8         104.7         4.1% 6.4% -0.8%

(1) Bank capital raising instruments includes RDB - Bank Deposit Receipt, LC - Bill of Exchange, DPGE - Time Deposits with Special Security and CD - Debenture Note;

(2) Real estate market instruments includes LCI - Real Estate Credit Bill, CCI - Real Estate Credit Note, CRI - Real Estate Receivables Certificate and LH - Mortgage Bills;

(3) Agribusiness instruments includes CRA - Agribusiness Receivables Certificate, LCA - Agribusiness Credit Bill, CDCA - Agribusiness Credit Rights Certificate  and CTRA - Credit Right Registered Simplified Form;

(4) Credit capital raising instruments (corporations & individuals) includes CCB - Banking Credit Note, CCCB - Banking Credit Note Certificate, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Commercial Paper,

CINE - Audiovisual Investment Certificate and Obligations;

(5) Other fixed income instruments includes Investment fund-quota, Export Notes and Netting Contracts. Export Note is a credit capital raising instrument  charged in R$;

(6) Swaps includes Cash Flow Swaps; and

(7) Other OTC derivatives includes Fixed Income with Box, Flexible Exchange Rate Options, CONAB options, Credit Default Swap and Derivatives carried out abroad (DCE/DVE)

(*) Billing can be based on % of the registered volume and/or fixed-price per contract in R$, refer to the mark in the "billing" column.
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Volumes Registered 

 
 

Note: As of July, 2011, the swap contract registration fee began to be determined as a function of the notional value of contracts registered. Thus, comparable information is not available for some 
periods, reason why are shown as N/A. 

 

Average Registration Prices 

 
 

Note: As of July, 2011, the swap contract registration fee began to be determined as a function of the notional value of contracts registered. Thus, comparable information is not available for some 
periods, reason why are shown as N/A. 

 

4Q12 x 3Q12 | 4Q12 x 4Q11 Comparisons 

Quarter-on-quarter, registration revenue increased 4.1% to R$ 27.5 million, primarily driven by the growth in fixed 
income securities registration revenues and by other registration services (mainly in pre-registration revenue), more 
than offsetting the 1.1% retraction in revenues with OTC derivatives registration. Year-on-year, registration revenue 
increased 6.4%, explained by the 28.1% increase in OTC derivatives registration revenues and 13.9% growth in other 
registration services revenues, since fixed income securities registration revenues were stable. 
 
The main highlights of Fixed Income Securities and OTC Derivatives in the period are summarized below: 
 
 

Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Interbank deposit (DI) % 1,065.9      770.0         956.9         3,411.3      4,502.3      38.4% 11.4% -24.2%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) % 628.2         610.0         694.0         2,534.0      2,531.2      3.0% -9.5% 0.1%

Letra Financeira % 23.6            24.4            29.5            100.6         108.1         -3.5% -20.1% -6.9%

Other bank capital raising instruments % 4.2              3.9              4.2              12.2            17.4            9.3% 0.4% -30.1%

Real estate market instruments % 30.1            25.4            26.8            106.1         88.6            18.7% 12.3% 19.7%

Agribusiness instruments % 29.9            21.4            25.9            101.7         80.1            39.6% 15.6% 27.0%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) % 16.2            16.9            16.6            72.5            50.9            -4.2% -1.9% 42.5%

Other fixed income instruments 8 R$ & % 197.0         141.3         144.1         695.5         563.4         39.4% 36.7% 23.4%

TOTAL OF FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS - 1,995.1      1,613.4      1,898.0      7,033.8      7,942.0      23.7% 5.1% -11.4%

Swaps % 459.0         471.2         391.8         1,815.1      N/A -2.6% 17.1% N/A

Currency forward contracts % 354.0         339.2         240.1         1,335.5      980.6         4.4% 47.4% 36.2%

Other derivatives 9 R$ & % 28.2            40.9            15.6            103.0         41.5            -31.0% 80.4% 148.3%

Total of OTC Derivatives - 841.2         851.3         647.6         3,253.6      N/A -1.2% 29.9% N/A

(8) Includes  the volume of other assets  charged as  a  % of the regis tered volume.

(9) Includes  the number of derivatives  charged as  a  % of the regis tered volume.

(*) Bi l l ing can be based on % of the regis tered volume and / or fixed-price per contract in R$, please refer to the mark in the "bi l l ing" column.
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AVERAGE PRICE (bps) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Interbank deposit (DI) % 0.08            0.11            0.08            0.10            0.07            -27.3% -0.5% 31.2%

Bank deposit certificate (CDB) % 0.07            0.07            0.09            0.07            0.08            -2.1% -15.2% -8.2%

Letra Financeira % 0.32            0.31            0.29            0.31            0.30            1.8% 10.4% 2.3%

Other bank capital raising instruments % 0.21            0.16            0.30            0.20            0.29            34.8% -28.8% -31.6%

Real estate market instruments % 0.62            0.67            0.60            0.65            0.63            -6.5% 2.9% 2.5%

Agribusiness instruments % 0.16            0.16            0.16            0.16            0.20            -2.4% -0.8% -21.2%

Credit capital raising instruments (PF & PJ) % 0.17            0.17            0.19            0.16            0.18            -0.9% -7.9% -11.6%

Other fixed income instruments R$ & % 0.08            0.09            0.08            0.08            0.08            -8.9% -3.5% 0.2%

AVERAGE PRICE FOR FIXED INCOME INSTRUMENTS % 0.09            0.11            0.10            0.10            0.09            -15.7% -4.9% 13.5%

Swaps % 0.05            0.05            0.06            0.05            N/A 5.3% -1.4% N/A

Currency forward contracts % 0.03            0.03            0.03            0.03            0.03            4.3% -1.8% -4.1%

Other derivatives R$ & % 0.75            0.57            0.98            0.86            1.83            32.0% -23.5% -53.2%

AVERAGE PRICE FOR OTC DERIVATIVES % 0.07            0.07            0.07            0.07            N/A 0.1% -1.4% N/A

(*) Bi l l ing can be based on % of the regis tered volume and / or fixed-price per contract in R$, please refer to the mark in the "bi l l ing" column.

R
EG

IS
TR

A
TI

O
N

O
TC

 

D
ER

IV
A

TI
V

ES
FI

X
ED

 IN
C

O
M

E 
SE

C
U

R
IT

IE
S

Change (%)Quarter YTD



 

8 
 

Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 

Fixed Income Securities  

Revenue from registration of fixed income securities reached R$ 18.3 million in 4Q12, up 4.2% over 3Q12, chiefly due 
to a 36.3% rise in revenue from registration of agribusiness securities, a growth of 11.0% in revenue from registration 
of real estate securities and an increase of 27.0% in revenue from registration of other fixed income securities, in 
addition to more moderate growths of 0.7% and 0.8%, respectively, in revenues from registration of DI and CDB. 
 
The 0.7% increase in DI revenue is related to a 38.4% increase in the registered volume, more than offsetting the 
decline of 27.3% in the average margin. The decline in the average margin can be explained by: i) the increased 
participation of operations registered in the intra-group segment, from 60.0% in 3Q12 to 74.1% in 4Q12; and ii) the 
decline in the average margin in the extra-group segment, due to the reduction in the average term of the operations 
registered in this segment. 
 
The 0.8% growth in CDB revenue can be attributed to a 3.0% increase in the registered volume, despite the 2.1% 
decline in the average margin. The decline in the average margin resulted mainly from a greater concentration of 
operations in the intra-group segment, from 94.9% in 3Q12 to 95.9%. 
 
The increase in revenue from registration of agribusiness securities, real estate securities and other fixed income 
securities was due to an increase in the respective registered volume of those securities (+39.6%, +18.7% and 
+39.4%), considering that the respective average margins fell (-2.4%, -6.5% and -8.9%). 
 
As compared to 4Q11 revenue from registration of fixed income securities remained stable. Among the securities that 
posted growth, DI (+10.8%), real estate securities (+15.6%) and other fixed income securities (+31.9%) stand out. 
Among the securities that posted a retraction, CDB (-23.3%) and Letras Financeiras (-11.8%) stand out. In relation to 
other registration services, the increased pre-registration revenue stands out (+42.2%). 
 
The 10.8% increase in DI revenue is related to an 11.4% growth in the registered volume, slightly affected by small 
reduction of 0.5% in the average margin. The behavior of the average margin reflects the net impact of a greater 
concentration of the operations in the intra-group segment (56.6% in 4Q11 to 74,1% in 4Q12), and shorter average 
terms of the operations registered in the extra-group segment, which was partially offset by the increased average 
term of operations in the intra-group segment. 
 
The growth in revenue from registration of real estate securities combined the effects of an increase in volume 
(+12.3%) and average margin (+2.9%), while agribusiness securities increased in volume (+15.6%), partially affected 
by the decline in the average margin (-0.8%). 
 
The reduction of 23.3% in CDB revenue can be explained basically by the following factors: i) the increased 
participation of the intra-group segment, from 91.4% in 4Q11 to 95.9% in 4Q12, combined with a decline in the 
average margin of the segment as a result of the shorter average terms of the securities registered; and ii) a decline in 
the average margin of the extra-group segment, also reflecting the shorter average terms of the securities registered. 
 
The decline in revenue from registration of Letras Financeiras is related to a 20.1% reduction in registered volume, 
which was not offset by the 10.4% expansion in the average margin. 
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Below is the historical revenue and volume mix among the intra- and extra-group segments of DI and CDB securities: 
 
 
 

  
                       

 

OTC Derivatives 

Revenue from derivatives registration totaled R$ 5.7 million in 4Q12, down 1.1% quarter-on-quarter as a result of a 
retraction in revenue from registration of other derivatives, which offset  the 2.5% and 8.9% growths, respectively, in 
revenue from registration of swap contracts and forward contracts. 
 
The growth in revenue from registration of swap contracts results from a 5.3% increase in average margin, which is 
more than sufficient to offset the 2.6% reduction in registered volume. The growth in revenue from registration of 
forward contracts can be attributed to the combined effect of an increase in volume (+4.4%) and an increase in the 
average margin (+4.3%). The increase in the margins of forward contracts and swaps is due to the greater 
participation of complex securities and with more functionalities in the total volume registered, whose average margins 
are higher. 
 
As compared to 4Q11, revenue from registration of OTC derivatives grew by 28.1% as a result of an increase in all 
securities that constitute this line, with revenue from other OTC derivatives standing out.   
 

54.1% 56.4%

27.3%

45.9% 43.6%

72.7%

4Q11 3Q12 4Q12

% Intra % Extra

Mix DI (revenue)

30.9%
19.4% 16.2%

69.1%
80.6% 83.8%

4Q11 3Q12 4Q12

% Intra % Extra

Mix CDB (revenue)

43.4% 40.0%
25.9%

56.6% 60.0%
74.1%

4Q11 3Q12 4Q12

% Intra % Extra

Mix DI (volume)

8.6% 5.1% 4.1%

91.4% 94.9% 95.9%

4Q11 3Q12 4Q12

% Intra % Extra

Mix CDB (volume)
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2012 X 2011 Comparison 

 
In 2012, registration revenue totaled R$ 103.8 million, down 0.8% over 2011 due to the 0.5% increase in revenue from 
registration of fixed income securities and the 16.5% rise in other registration services, which were not enough to 
offset the 12.1% fall in OTC derivatives registration revenues.  
 
The main highlights of Fixed Income Securities and OTC Derivatives in the period are summarized below: 

 

Fixed Income Securities  

Revenue from registration of fixed income securities reached R$ 70.2 million in 2012, up 0.5% over 2011. The 
highlights are a 22.7% growth in revenue from registration of real estate securities and a 23.7% growth in other fixed 
income securities, more than offsetting the 8.1% fall in CDB and 0.6% decline in DI. 
 
The growths in revenues from registration of real estate securities and other fixed income securities were due to an 
increase in the respective registered volume of those securities (+19.7% and +23.4%), combined with an increase in 
the respective average margins (+2.5% and +0.2%).  
 
The decline in CDB revenue was driven by an 8.2% decrease in the average margin, and registered volume remained 
practically stable. The reduction in the average margin is related to a greater concentration of CDB registrations with 
shorter terms in the intra-group and extra-group segments, in addition to an increased participation of the operations 
in the intragroup segment. 
 
The decline in DI revenue is related to a 24.2% reduction in registered volume, which was not offset by the 31.2% 
increase in the average margin. The increase in the average margin can be attributed to a greater concentration of DI 
registrations with longer terms in the extra-group segment, more than offsetting the inverse movement observed in the 
intra-group segment. 
 

OTC Derivatives 

Revenue from OTC derivatives registration reached R$ 21.6 million in 2012, down 12.1% over 2011, mainly due to the 
decreased revenue from swap registration, result largely explained by the change in pricing methodology occurred in 
July of 2011. 

SECURITIES UNIT – CUSTODY 

Custody Revenue 

 

 

REVENUES (R$ million) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Debentures % 20.2           18.9           16.9           74.9           63.4           6.9% 19.4% 18.0%

Investment fund-quota 1 % 5.1              5.0              4.2              19.6           16.3           1.3% 20.7% 20.3%

Letra Financeira % 10.8           9.9              6.2              37.1           15.0           8.8% 73.8% 147.4%

Other assets held in custody 2 % 3.1              3.1              2.4              12.0           9.6              -2.1% 26.5% 25.2%

SUB-TOTAL - 39.2           37.0           29.8           143.5         104.3         5.9% 31.5% 37.6%

OTC Contracts % 7.4              7.1              5.1              26.3           13.8           3.8% 45.4% 91.0%

End users 3 R$ 3.9              3.7              3.8              14.5           14.3           7.7% 3.3% 1.7%

TOTAL CUSTODY REVENUES - 50.6           47.8           38.7           184.4         132.3         5.8% 30.5% 39.3%

(1) Includes  funds  and close-ended funds .

(2) Others  assets  held in custody  includes  CCB - Banking Credit Note, NCE/CCE - Export Credit Note, Export Notes , CPR, 

Assets  l inked to the STN - National  Treasury Secretariat, Obl igations , Commercia l  Paper and LAM - Commercia l  Leas ing Bi l l .

(3) End Users  refers  to the maintenance service to regis ter the customers  of the insti tutions  at CETIP.

(*) Bi l l ing based on % of volume held in custody.

Quarter Change (%)YTD
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Average Custody Volume 

 
 

Average Custody Price 

 
 
Custody revenue totaled R$ 50.6 million in 4Q12, up 5.8% over 3Q12 reflecting the advance of the key securities that 
comprise this revenue, especially Debentures (+6.9%), Letras Financeiras (+8.8%) and Derivatives Contracts 
(+3.8%). Revenue from end users increased 7.7% and fund quotas custody revenues growth 1.3%. 
   
The expansion of revenue with custody of Debentures and Letras Financeiras is explained largely by the 6.7% and 
8.7% increase in the average volume under custody, respectively, together with the slight increase of 0.2% and 0.1% 
in the average margin, respectively. 
 
Regarding the revenues from derivatives under custody, its growth is a result of the 4.2% expansion in the average 
margin, whose positive impact was slightly affected by the 0.4% decline in average notional volume under custody. 
 
Year-on-year, custody revenue grew 30.5%, explained by the main securities, chiefly Letras Financeiras (+73.8%), 
Debentures (+19.4%) and Derivatives Contracts (+45.4%). Revenues from custody of fund quotas and other assets 
and end users revenues posted relatively more discreet increases, though still at 20.7%, 26.5% and 3.3%, 
respectively. 
 
In 2012, custody revenue totaled R$ 184.4 million, up 39.3% over 2011, chiefly due to expansion in revenues from 
Letras Financeiras (+147.4%), Derivatives Contracts (+91.0%) and Debentures (+18.0%) lines. Other lines that 
comprise the custody revenues presented positive results, however, more discreet increases. 
  

MONTHLY AVERAGE VOLUME (R$ billion) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Debentures % 456.6 428.0 388.8 424.0 364.8 6.7% 17.4% 16.2%

Investment fund-quota % 1085.3 1076.4 897.3 1043.2 845.6 0.8% 21.0% 23.4%

Letra Financeira % 229.1 210.8 131.4 197.1 88.9 8.7% 74.4% 121.7%

Other assets held in custody % 106.0 107.7 87.5 103.7 83.3 -1.6% 21.1% 24.5%

TOTAL AVERAGE VOLUME - 1,876.9      1,822.9      1,504.9      1,768.0      1,382.7      3.0% 24.7% 27.9%

OTC Contracts R$ 1,307.4      1,312.2      626.5         1,026.5      N/A -0.4% 108.7% N/A

End users ('000) R$ 2,178.8      1,988.2      2,013.1      1,919.1      1,889.7      9.6% 8.2% 1.6%

Note: Number of assets  refers  to the average monthly inventory presented in his torica l  data  figures  (assset divers i ty). Numbers  previous ly disclosed may have suffered 

a l terations  due to the change in methodology of ca lculating the average monthly volume.

(*) Bi l l ing based on % of volume held in custody.

Change (%)YTDQuarter

C
U

ST
O

D
Y

AVERAGE PRICE (bps) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Debentures % 0.15           0.15           0.15           0.15           0.14           0.2% 1.7% 1.5%

Investment fund-quota % 0.02           0.02           0.02           0.02           0.02           0.5% -0.2% -2.5%

Letra Financeira % 0.16           0.16           0.16           0.16           0.14           0.1% -0.3% 11.6%

Other assets held in custody % 0.10           0.10           0.09           0.10           0.10           -0.5% 4.4% 0.6%

CUSTODY AVERAGE PRICE - 0.07           0.07           0.07           0.07           0.06           2.8% 5.4% 7.6%

OTC Contracts % 0.02           0.02           0.03           0.02           N/A 4.2% -30.3% N/A

End users (R$/user) R$ 0.60           0.61           0.63           0.63           0.63           -1.7% -4.5% 0.1%

(*) Bi l l ing based on % of volume held in custody.

Change (%)Acumulado
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SECURITIES UNIT - TRANSACTIONS 

Transaction Revenue 

 

Number of Transactions 

 

Average Transaction Price 

 
 
Transaction revenue expanded 8.7%, from R$ 22.8 million in 3Q12 to R$ 24.8 million in 4Q12. The increase in 
transaction revenue is related primarily to the 9.0% growth in the total number of transactions, since the average 
margin remained practically stable (-0.3%) in the period. 
 
When compared with 4Q11, transaction revenue grew 23.0% as the result of the 50.7% increase in the number of 
transactions, more than offsetting the 18.4% retraction in the average margin, also due to the increased participation 
of transactions at lower price ranges. 

In 2012, transaction revenues amounted to R$ 91.2 million, up 23.1% over 2011. This movement reflects the 
combined effect of the 44.6% increase in the number of transactions and 14.9% reduction in the average margin, due 
to the same reasons presented above. 

REVENUES (R$ million) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Working Days - 62              64              62              251            251            -2 days 0 days 0 days

Multilateral R$ 0.5             0.6             1.0             2.8             4.8              -25.2% -50.5% -41.9%

Gross R$ 0.4             0.3             0.3             1.3             1.5              3.6% 22.7% -9.1%

Other types 1 R$ 23.0           20.9           18.2           83.3           65.6           10.2% 26.0% 26.9%

RSFN File 2 R$ 1.0             0.9             0.7             3.6             2.1              12.1% 48.4% 68.0%

CETIPNet R$ 0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0              8.9% -15.5% -6.8%

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS REVENUES - 24.8           22.8           20.2           91.2           74.0           8.7% 23.0% 23.1%

(1) Other types  include bi latera l  clearing transaction and transactions  without settlement.

(2) Fi le RSFN refers  to the network of National  Financia l  System.

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on time of regis tration of the transactions .

TR
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SA
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S

Change (%)Quarter YTD

NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS ('000) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Multilateral R$ 737            983            1,648         4,294        7,814         -25.0% -55.3% -45.0%

Gross R$ 336            321            284            1,236        1,472         4.7% 18.2% -16.0%

Other types R$ 32,675      29,722      20,336      112,860    73,228       9.9% 60.7% 54.1%

RSFN File R$ 2,542         2,267         1,805         9,228        5,721         12.1% 40.8% 61.3%

CETIPNet R$ 7                 6                 8                 27              30               8.9% -19.4% -11.1%

TOTAL NUMBER OF TRANSACTIONS - 36,296      33,299      24,082      127,645    88,264       9.0% 50.7% 44.6%

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on time of regis tration of the transactions .
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Quarter Change (%)YTD

AVERAGE PRICE (R$) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Multilateral R$ 0.65           0.65           0.59           0.65           0.61           -0.2% 10.8% 7.5%

Gross R$ 1.08           1.09           1.04           1.09           1.01           -1.0% 3.8% 8.3%

Other types R$ 0.70           0.70           0.90           0.74           0.90           0.2% -21.5% -17.7%

RSFN File R$ 0.39           0.39           0.37           0.39           0.37           0.0% 5.4% 4.1%

CETIPNet R$ 0.65           0.65           0.62           0.65           0.62           0.0% 4.8% 4.8%

TRANSACTIONS AVERAGE PRICE - 0.68           0.69           0.84           0.71           0.84           -0.3% -18.4% -14.9%

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on time of regis tration of the transactions .
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SECURITIES UNIT – MONTHLY UTILIZATION 

 

Monthly Utilization Revenue 

 

Average Number of Participants 

 

Average Monthly Utilization Price 

 
 
Monthly utilization revenue totaled R$ 35.5 million in 4Q12, up 0.4% over 3Q12, due to the 1.0% increase in the 
average number of participants, more than offsetting the negative impact of the 0.5% decline in the average margin. 
 
When compared with 4Q11, monthly utilization revenue was up 9.8% due to the 5.4% increase in the average number 
of participants and the 4.2% rise in average margin per participant, mainly driven by the annual price readjustment by 
the General Market Price Index (IGPM). 
 
In 2012, monthly utilization revenue amounted to R$ 139.9 million, up 11.0% over 2011. This result reflects the 
combined effect of the 6.9% increase in the average number of participants and the 3.9% rise in average margin, the 
latter also explained mainly by the annual price readjustment by the IGPM. 
  

REVENUES (R$ million) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Working Days - 62             64             62             251           251          -2 days 0 days 0 days

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) R$ 28.3          28.1          25.6          111.1        98.9         1.0% 10.9% 12.3%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) R$ 7.1            7.2            6.7            28.8          27.1         -1.5% 5.9% 6.2%

TOTAL MONTHLY UTILIZATION REVENUES - 35.5          35.3          32.3          139.9        126.1       0.4% 9.8% 11.0%

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

Quarter Change (%)

U
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AVERAGE NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) R$ 10,939     10,837     10,370     10,724     10,031    0.9% 5.5% 6.9%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) R$ 283           277           274           280           266          1.9% 3.2% 5.2%

AVERAGE NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS BY SEGMENT 1 - 11,222     11,115     10,644     11,004     10,297    1.0% 5.4% 6.9%

(1) Cons idering only the participants  we charge monthly uti l i zation fees .

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

Quarter Change (%)
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AVERAGE PRICE (R$) Note Billing* 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Segments 1 and 2 (0 to 150 transactions per month) R$ 864           864           822           864           822          0.0% 5.1% 5.1%

Segments 3 and 10 (>= 151 transactions per month) R$ 8,397        8,688        8,178        8,579        8,502       -3.4% 2.7% 0.9%

MONTHLY UTILIZATION AVERAGE PRICE R$ 1,054        1,059        1,011        1,060        1,020       -0.5% 4.2% 3.9%

(*) Bi l l ing in R$ based on the number of transactions/month.

YTD

U
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Quarter Change (%)
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SECURITIES UNIT – OTHER SERVICE REVENUES 

 

Processing of Funds Transfers (CIP)  

 

EFT Processing Revenue 

 
 

Number of EFTs processed 

 
 

Average Price of EFTs processed 

 
 
Revenue from EFTs processed (CIP) amounted to R$ 7.4 million in 4Q12, up 5.0% quarter-on-quarter. This result is 
related to the net effect of the 11.7% increase in the number of EFTs processed and the 6.1% retraction of the 
average margin. Over 4Q11, revenues from EFTs fell 3.1% due to the 20.9% decrease in the average margin, 
partially offset by the 22.5% increase in the number of EFTs processed. 
 
In 2012, revenue from EFTs processed amounted to R$ 28.3 million, down 4.8% over 2011. This reaction is due to 
the 15.8% decrease in the average margin, partially offset by the 13.0% increase in the number of EFTs processed. 
 

Other Service Revenues  

Other service revenues in 4Q12 are generated by fees related to the Cetip | NET trading platform, and repo and final 
transactions in the amount of R$ 6.8 million (R$ 7.3 million in 3Q12 and R$ 4.6 million in 4Q11) in addition to other 
services provided by the Securities Unit such as collateral management, financial settlement and others at R$ 2.7 
million (R$ 2.2 million in 3Q12 and R$ 2.0 million in 4Q11). 
 
In 2012, revenues generated by the Cetip | NET trading platform, and repo and final transactions amounted to R$ 28.1 
million (R$ 22.0 million in 2011) and other revenues totaled R$ 9.7 million (R$ 6.5 million in 2011). 
  

REVENUES (R$ million) Note 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

TOTAL ELETRONIC CASH TRANSFER FEES 1 7.4 7.0 7.6 28.3 29.7 5.0% -3.1% -4.8%

(1) Revenue refers  only to service of SITRAF - Transfer Funds  System.

Change (%)

C
IP

Quarter YTD

QUANTITY ('000) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Processed electronic cash transfers (TED) 32,704     29,266     26,697     115,546  102,238  11.7% 22.5% 13.0%

Daily processed electronic cash transfers (TED) 527          457          431          460          407          15.4% 22.5% 13.0%

Working days 62             64             62             251          251          -2 days 0 days 0 days

C
IP

Quarter YTD Change (%)

AVERAGE PRICE  (R$) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Processed electronic cash transfers (TED) 0.22         0.24         0.28         0.24         0.29         -6.1% -20.9% -15.8%C
IP

Quarter YTD Change (%)
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 FINANCING UNIT – SNG and SIRCOF 
 
 

 

 

SNG 

SNG revenue totaled R$ 46.6 million in 4Q12, down 0.4% over 3Q12 due to the 0.4% decrease in the number of 
vehicles financed, reflecting the 0.5 p.p. decline in used vehicles segment and 0.1 p.p. growth in new vechicles 
segment. The ratio of financed vehicles over vehicles sold reached 39.2% in 4Q12, up 1.0 p.p. quarter-on-quarter, of 
which the new vehicles segment contributed positively with 0.6 p.p of growth and used vehicles semegment with the 
increment of 0.4 p.p.. 
 
Year-on-year, revenues from SNG fell 2.9% due to the 7.5% reduction in the number of vehicles financed, composed 
of a 5.8 p.p. decline in used vehicles segment and 1.7 p.p. decline in new vechicles segment, partially offset by the 
5.1% increase in the average margin due to the price readjustment according to the IGPM in January of 2012. The 
ratio of financed vehicles over vehicles sold felt from 41.7% in 4Q11 to 39.2% in 4Q12, representing a 2.5 p.p. 
decline, of which the used vehicles segment contributed negatively with 2.1 p.p of this retraction and new vehicles 
semegment with 0.4 p.p decline. 
 
In 2012, revenues from SNG fell 5.1% over 2011 to R$ 181.8 million due to the 9.6% reduction in the number of 
vehicles financed, being 5.9 p.p. decline from used vehicles segment and 3.7 p.p. drop from new vehicles segment, 
whose negative effect was partially offset by the 5.1% increase in average margin due to the readjustment of prices 
according to the IGPM in January of 2012. The ratio of financed vehicles over vehicles sold felt from 44.1% in 2011 to 
39.7% in 2012, representing a 4.4 p.p. decline, of which the used vehicles segment accounted for 2.7 p.p of this 
retraction and new vehicles semegment with 1.7 p.p decline. 
 

Sircof 

 
Sircof revenue reached R$ 26.6 million in 4Q12, down 2.4% quarter-on-quarter. This result is due to the same factors 
that influenced the behavior of SNG revenue in the period, associated with the decline in registered contracts over 
total financing (product penetration) of 1.3 p.p. due to the variation in the relative share of the states connected to 
Sircof and the reduction of market share on a lesser extent.  Year-on-year, Sircof revenue felll 10.0% as a result of the 
same factors driving SNG results in the period, in addition to the 5.1 p.p. decline in product penetration. 
 

REVENUES (R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

SNG              46.6              46.8              48.0 181.8 191.6 -0.4% -2.9% -5.1%

Sircof              26.6              27.2              29.5 106.4 116.7 -2.4% -10.0% -8.8%

SNG 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Number of vehicles sold                4.6                4.7                4.6               17.5               17.4 -2.9% -1.6% 0.6%

New                1.5                1.5                1.5                 5.6                 5.8 -4.2% -3.3% -1.9%

Used                3.1                3.2                3.1               11.9               11.7 -2.3% -0.7% 1.9%

Number of vehicles financed                1.8                1.8                1.9                 6.9                 7.7 -0.4% -7.5% -9.6%

New                0.9                0.9                1.0                 3.6                 3.9 0.2% -3.5% -7.2%

Used                0.9                0.9                1.0                 3.4                 3.8 -1.0% -11.6% -12.0%

% Vehicles financed / vehicles sold 39.2% 38.2% 41.7% 39.7% 44.1% 1.0 p.p -2.5 p.p -4.4 p.p

SIRCOF 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Contracts Additions (Units)                1.1                1.2                1.3                 4.5                 5.2 -2.4% -14.4% -13.2%

% Contracts additions / vehicles financed 63.7% 65.0% 68.8% 65.4% 68.2% -1.3 p.p -5.1 p.p -2.8 p.p

AVERAGE PRICE (R$) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

     SNG 26.3 26.3 25.0 26.3 25.0 - 5.1% 5.1%

     Sircof              23.4              23.4              22.3               23.4               22.3 - 5.1% 5.1%

YTD Change (%)Quarter



 

16 
 

Cetip S.A. – Mercados Organizados 

In 2012, Sircof revenues amounted to R$ 106.4 million, down 8.8% over 2011. Despite the fact that Sircof revenues 
were influenced by the same variables that affected SNG, the retraction in its revenue was expanded by the 2.8 p.p. 
decline in product penetration. 
 

Selling Information (market data)  

The revenue from selling information (market data) related to the vehicle financing cycle totaled R$ 9.8 million in 
4Q12, down 9.6% quarter-on-quarter and up 7.9% year-on-year. Cetip | InfoAuto accounted for 47.1% of the total 
revenue from selling information in 4Q12, while Cetip | InfoAuto Pagamentos accounted for 28.4%, 
Cetip | Performance Market Share for 18.2%, and other selling information services for 6.3%.  
 
In 2012, revenue from selling information totaled R$ 39.8 million, up 4.9% over 2011. Cetip | InfoAuto accounted for 
55.6% of the total revenue from selling information in the year, while Cetip | InfoAuto Pagamentos accounted for 
22.1%, Cetip | Performance Market Share for 16.8%, and other selling information services for 5.5%. 

 ADJUSTED OPERATING EXPENSES (EX- D&A) 

 

 ¹ Personnel expenses include Board Members’ fees. 
 
Adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) amounted to R$ 56.7 million in 4Q12, practically stable compared with 3Q12 
and 8.8% over 4Q11. Adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) over net revenue reached 27.8% in 4Q12, slightly lower 
than the 28.2% reported in 3Q12 and 27.1% in 4Q11. The stability in adjusted operating expenses in 4Q12 was 
chiefly driven by: i) a decrease of 6.9% in the personnel expenses (includes expenses with Board Members’ fees) 
primarily due to the retraction in expenses with provision of Cetip’s profit sharing; ii) a 19.9% increase in general and 
administrative expenses, specially due to the growth observed in expenses with events and donation to social projects 
and programs through tax incentives; and iii) a 5.1% increase in expenses from outsourced services, basically due to 
expenses with auditors, consultants and lawyer fees.  
 
Year-on-year, adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) grew 8.8%, especially due to general and administrative and 
outsourced services expenses, more than offsetting the decrease of personnel expenses (including expenses with 
Board Members’ fees). In 2012, adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) increased 10.3% over 2011 to R$ 215.2 
million, representing 27.2% of the period’s net operating revenue. 
  

(R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Personnel¹ (28.6) (30.8) (29.9) (119.5) (109.4) -6.9% -4.3% 9.2%

Outsourced services (18.3) (17.4) (15.1) (62.6) (55.5) 5.1% 20.9% 12.8%

General and administrative expenses (9.2) (7.7) (8.0) (31.7) (27.5) 19.9% 15.3% 15.2%

Expenses incurred on equipment and system rental (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.8) (0.9) 0.0% 1.0% -13.7%

Taxes and fees (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) (1.1) (2.9) -21.7% -28.9% -63.9%

Other expenses/revenues (0.1) (0.3) 1.4 0.5 1.2 -57.1% -109.3% -63.4%

Adjusted operating expenses (ex-D&A) (56.7) (56.6) (52.1) (215.2) (195.0) 0.1% 8.8% 10.3%

Share based compensation (6.8) (7.5) (9.7) (25.6) (29.4) -9.4% -30.2% -12.9%

Operating Expenses (ex-D&A) (63.4) (64.1) (61.8) (240.8) (224.5) -1.0% 2.7% 7.3%

YTDQuarter Change (%)
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 HEADCOUNT 

 
Total headcount at the end of 4Q12 was 498, compared to 488 in 3Q12 and 451 in 4Q11.  
 
 
  

 
                                                                                        Note: data as of the end of the period. 
                  * Data from 3Q12 was adjusted 

 NET INCOME, ADJUSTED NET INCOME (CASH EARNINGS) AND ADJUSTED EBITDA  

 

 

 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA totaled R$ 146.9 million in 4Q12, up 1.9% quarter-on-quarter and 5.0% year-on-year as a result of 
Cetip’s great operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA margin reached 72.2% in 4Q12, 0.4 p.p. higher quarter-on-

451

488 498

4Q11 3Q12 4Q12

Number of Employees

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation (R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

NET INCOME 77.4 63.1 64.9 275.4 220.5 22.7% 19.2% 24.9%

(+) Income tax and social contribuition 30.4        26.4             20.0            111.8        93.8           15.5% 52.3% 19.2%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 17.4        16.8             16.5            66.8           65.0           3.2% 5.5% 2.7%

(-) Financial income net of financial expenses 15.3        30.7             29.0            96.3           138.7        -50.2% -47.2% -30.5%

EBITDA1 140.5      136.9           130.4          550.3        518.0        2.6% 7.8% 6.2%

(+) Share based compensation without cash disbursement 6.8           7.5               9.7               25.6           29.4           -9.4% -30.2% -12.9%

(+/-) Equity in net income of affil iate company (0.3)         (0.2)              (0.1)             (0.2)            (0.6)            89.2% 123.3% -57.9%

ADJUSTED EBITDA1 146.9      144.2           139.9          575.7        546.8        1.9% 5.0% 5.3%

ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN 72.2% 71.8% 72.9% 72.8% 73.7% 0.4 p.p -0.7 p.p -0.9 p.p

Adjusted net income reconciliation (R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

NET INCOME 77.4 63.1 64.9 275.4 220.5 22.7% 19.2% 24.9%

(+) Share based compensation without cash disbursement 6.8 7.5 9.7 25.6 29.4 -9.4% -30.2% -12.9%

(+) Goodwill  amortization acquisition GRV2 13.0 13.0 13.0 51.9 51.9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

(+) Tax benefit from goodwill  amortization3 17.2 17.2 17.2 68.9 68.9 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ADJUSTED NET INCOME  (cash earnings) 114.3 100.7 104.8 421.8 370.7 13.5% 9.1% 13.8%

ADJUSTED NET INCOME MARGIN 56.2% 50.1% 54.6% 53.3% 50.0% 6.1 p.p 1.6 p.p 3.3 p.p

ADJUSTED NET INCOME PER SHARE (cash EPS)4 0.4454    0.3925        0.4129        1.6494      1.4724      13.5% 7.9% 12.0%

(3) Includes the tax benefit due to the acquisition of GRV in the amount of R$ 13.9 mill ion per quarter, added to the tax benefit due to the incorporation of Advent Depository in the 

amount of R$ 3.3 mill ion per quarter. 

(4) Calculation of adjusted earnings per share  based on the weighted average number of shares in the period.

Quarter YTD Change (%)

(2) Includes only the portion of total depreciation and amortization expenses referring to the intangible assets (contractual relationships) recognized due to the acquisition of GRV in the 

amount of R$ 13.0 mill ion per quarter; 

(1) Considers new methodology for calculating EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA, according to CVM Instruction 527, of 10/04/2012;

* 
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quarter, due to the stability of adjusted operating expenses, and 0.7p.p. lower year-on-year, due to the increase of 
general and administrative and outsourced services expenses. In 2012, adjusted EBITDA reached R$ 575.7 million, 
up 5.3% over 2011, with adjusted EBITDA margin at 72.8%. 

 

Adjusted Net Income (Cash Earnings) 

 
Cash earnings reached R$ 114.3 million in 4Q12, up 13.5% over 3Q12, mainly due to the combine effect of: i) 
decreased net financial expenses, due to the IGPM deceleration observed in the period (3.8% in 3Q12 to 0.7% in 
4Q12), index that adjusts the two remnants installments of the GRV acquisition price, one of which was paid in 
December 2012 and the other will be paid in May 2013; ii) lower effective income tax and social contribution rate from 
29% in 3Q12 to 28% in 4Q12; and iii) the stability of operating expenses. Year-on-year, cash earnings were up 9.1%. 
Adjusted net margin reached 56.2% in 4Q12, up 6.1 p.p. over 3Q12 and up 1.6 p.p. over 4Q11. 
 
In 2012, cash earnings totaled R$ 421.8 million, up 13.8% over 2011, with adjusted net margin at 53.3%. 

 EFFECTIVE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION RATE 

 
The effective income tax and social contribution rate (“taxes” or “tax”) in 4Q12 reached 28%, lower by 1 p.p. than the 
29% seen in 3Q12. The decreased effective rate in 4Q12 is explained by the decrease in non-deductible expenses, 
mainly with share based compensation, and the increase in tax incentives related to donations to social projects and 
programs. The effective tax rate on cash basis reached 12% in 4Q12, up 2 p.p. over 3Q12 due to fiscal benefit 
(goodwill amortization) proportionally lower over the income taxes of 4Q12 when compared to 3Q12. 
 
In comparison with 4Q11, the effective income tax rate increased by 4 p.p., explained by the tax shield of interest on 
equity given that in 2012 there was a quarterly interest deliberation while in 2011 there was a semi-annual interest 
deliberation. Thus, tax benefit for the second half of 2011 was concentrated exclusively on 4Q11. 
 
In 2012, the effective income tax rate reached 29%, down 1 p.p. over 2011, reduction explained mainly by the 
decrease in non-deductible expenses, mainly with share based compensation. 
 
It is worth noting that the tax benefit from goodwill amortization for expected future profitability from the merger of 
Advent Depository and GRV Solutions represented a tax savings of approximately R$ 17.2 million in 4Q12 and 
R$ 68.9 million in 2012. 
 
The table below shows the reconciliation of the effective cash rate: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

YTD

(R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011

Income before taxes 107.8 89.4 84.9 387.2 314.3

Income tax and social contribution (30.4) (26.4) (20.0) (111.8) (93.8)

% Effective income tax rate 28% 29% 24% 29% 30%

(+) Tax credit (goodwill amortization) 17.2 17.2 17.2 68.9 68.9

(=) IR+CSLL (cash) (13.2) (9.1) (2.8) (43.0) (24.9)

% Effective income tax rate 12% 10% 3% 11% 8%

Quarter
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OPERATING CASH FLOW AND INDEBTEDNES 

  
Cetip’s operating cash flow before taxes totaled R$ 157.9 million in 4Q12, down 5.8% quarter-on-quarter and stable 
year-on-year. In 2012, operating cash flow before taxes amounted R$ 628.9 million, up 15.3% over 2011. Cetip’s high 
operating cash generation is due to a very resilient and diverse revenue flow and its high level of operating leverage. 
 
At the close of the fourth quarter of 2012, Cetip’s gross short- and long-term debt (debentures, loans, financial leases 
and purchase price – deferred payments) totaled R$ 926.2 million and its net debt was R$ 601.1 million. At the end of 
4Q12, net debt over EBITDA was 1.1x and over Adjusted EBITDA was 1.0x, showing the Company’s solid financial 
position. 
 
The table below shows the reconciliation of the Company’s net debt by the end of 4Q12, 3Q12 and 4Q11: 
 
 
 

(R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 

Debentures issued 694.7 800.7 794.0 

Purchase price - deferred payments 215.1 424.9 380.7 

Loans and financial leases 16.4 10.1 5.0 

Total Gross Debt 926.2 1,235.6 1,179.7 

Cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities* (325.1) (552.5) (249.3) 

Net Debt 601.1 683.2 930.4 

Shareholders’ equity 1,428.1 1,369.8 1,181.0 

Total Capital 2,029.2 2,053.0 
 

2,111.4 

EBITDA (LTM) 550.3 540.2 518.0 

Adjusted EBITDA (LTM) 575.7 568.7 546.8 

Net Debt / EBITDA (LTM) 1.1X 1.3X 1.8X 

Net Debt / Adjusted (LTM) 1.0X 1.2X 1.7X 

Financial Leverage Ratio (Net Debt / Total Capital) 29.6% 33.3% 44.1% 
* Net of R$43.4 million in 4Q12, R$42.7 in 3Q12 and R$40.0 million in 4Q11, regarding investments that constitute the special equity 
of CETIP and are registered in a linked account in the Special System of Clearance and Custody (Sistema Especial de Liquidação e 
Custódia – SELIC). 

 
             

CAPEX   

 
Cetip’s CAPEX grew 66.6%, from R$ 9.7 million in 3Q12 to R$ 16.2 million in 4Q12, equal to 7.9% of net revenue in 
the period. Year-on-year, the Company’s total investments grew 77.4%. The main investments made in the period 
were aimed at the expansion of servers and adjustment of our processing capacity; and the development of new 
products and services. In 2012, the investments totaled R$ 43.5 million, up 63.7% over 2011 (R$ 26.6 million), 
corresponding to 5.5% of the net revenue reported in the period. 
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The table below shows the breakdown of the Company's CAPEX in the period: 
 

 

 

 

 SHARE PERFORMANCE  

 
The year 2012 was a year of evolution for Cetip’s shares, primarily regarding its liquidity. As a result, the Company 
joined the Ibovespa and IBrX-50 indexes in September 2012. Over 2012, Cetip’s shares recorded an average trading 
volume equal to R$ 45.4 million per day, 77.7% above the daily average of R$ 25.5 million in 2011. The average daily 
number of trades of Cetip’s shares totaled 4,480, 172.1% higher than the daily average of 1,647 trades carried out in 
2011. The annualized turnover reached 166% (104% in 2011), attesting the increased liquidity of the Cetip’s shares. 
 
In 2012, Cetip shares fell 4.7% while, in the same period, the Bovespa Index was up 7.4%; at year end, the shares 
were quoted at R$ 25.39, compared to R$ 26.65 in December 2011. On December 31, 2012, Cetip’s market value 
was R$ 6.5 billion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9.1 9.7
16.2

26.6

43.5

4.7% 4.8%

7.9%

3.6%

5.5%

0,00%
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8,00%
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 25,00

 30,00

 35,00

 40,00
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4Q11 3Q12 4Q12 2011 2012

Capex (% Net Revenue) & (R$ million)

CAPEX BREAKDOWN (R$ million) 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 2012 2011 4Q12/3Q12 4Q12/4Q11 2012/2011

Product Development             6.8             2.7             3.8         16.8         10.3 149.5% 80.8% 63.3%

Technology             8.9             5.8             4.7         22.3         13.9 54.0% 90.6% 59.9%

Platform Migration             0.3             0.2             0.2           0.9           0.6 57.2% 57.7% 44.7%

Office Settlement             0.1             0.9             0.4           3.1           1.5 -93.2% -86.0% 109.6%

Others             0.1             0.1             0.0           0.4           0.2 -30.3% 162.5% 68.0%

TOTAL          16.2             9.7             9.1         43.5         26.6 66.6% 77.4% 63.7%

Quarter YTD Change %

CTIP3 – average daily trading volume 
(R$ million) 

CTIP3 – average daily number of trades 
 

Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjuestd by corporate actions 
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In R$, unless otherwise stated 2012   2011 

Price at the beginning of the period  26.70   23.14 

Maximum 32.92   26.87 

Average 26.77 
 

24.19 

Minimum 21.03   20.42 

Price at the end of the period 25.39 
 

26.65 

Average daily volume (R$ million) 45.38   25.54 

Number of shares (thousand shares)¹          256,713             253,992  

 

 
 
 
 

Turnover of the share  2012   2011 

Number of shares traded (‘000) 423,489            262,301  

Weighted average number of shares (‘000) 255,744                  
255.744  

           251,782  

Number of trading days for the year 246                 
246   

                 249  

Annual turnover (%) 166%   104% 

Source: Bloomberg 

   
 
 
 
 
  

  
 

75
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125

150

Dec-11 Jan-12 Feb-12 Mar-12 Apr-12 May-12 Jun-12 Jul-12 Aug-12 Sep-12 Oct-12 Nov-12 Dec-12

CTIP3 Ibovespa

107.4

95.3

Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjusted by corporate actions 

 

CTIP3 vs. Ibovespa: 12/31/2011 to 12/31/2012 
(Base 100) 

¹ Number of shares for the end of the period 
Source: Bloomberg. Historical values adjusted by corporate actions 
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CONFERENCE CALL & WEBCAST  

 

Conference Call in Portuguese  
March 8, 2013 - Friday  

10:00 A.M. (BR) | 8:00 A.M. (US ET)  
Phone: +55 11 4688 6361 Code: Cetip 

Webcast: www.cetip.com.br/ri 
Replay for 7 days: +55 11 4688 6312 Code: 3165016#  

Conference Call in English 
March 8, 2013 - Friday 

12:00 P.M. (BR) | 10:00 A.M. (US ET) 
Phone: +55 11 4688 6361 (Calling from Brazil) 

Phone: +1 786 924 6977 (Calling from other countries)  
Code: Cetip 

Webcast: www.cetip.com.br/ir 
Replay for 7 days: +55 11 4688 6312 Code: 1769033# 

The presentation will be available for download on Cetip’s IR website at least thirty minutes prior to the beginning of the conference 

 
 

 

Disclaimer 
 
This material was issued by CETIP S.A. ï Mercados Organizados (ñCetipò). Cetip is authorized to operate by the CVM (Securities and Exchange  
Commission of Brazil) and regulated by the latter and by the Central Bank of Brazil. The information contained herein is for reference only. Cetip 
has relied on information obtained from sources which it deemed reliable, and Cetip may freely change the contents of this material without notice.  
Cetip shall have no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from any direct, indirect or consequential use hereof. Although this material may 
contain, in some cases, Cetipôs judgment and future expectations, there may be a number of risks, uncertainties and other important factors that  
may cause the actual results to materially differ from Cetipôs expectations. Cetip disclaims any obligation to update or modify the contents hereof,  
whether by virtue of new information, future events or otherwise. Likewise, Cetip disclaims any liability to provide any specific recommendation of  
a legal, tax or regulatory nature or otherwise which is not within its scope of work. Liability for any engagement of the services described in this  
material belongs solely to clients, and Cetip is responsible only for disclosing the launch of its products and/or services. Any examples contain 
herein represent simulated and hypothetical situations merely for illustration purposes. Their performance may not represent actual market 
situations, and Cetip disclaims any liability for such cases and/or for the outcome of actual cases. This material was created by Cetipôs Products  
area in accordance with the applicable regulations and does not contain all operational procedures and technical details involved in the services  
presented. Its contents may occasionally differ from other promotional materials issued by Cetip and is not intended to serve, under any 
circumstances, as an update of prior materials disclosed by Cetip. Nothing herein has the effect of limiting or excluding any legal liability attributable 
to the client, pursuant to the law and regulatory standards. This material is the property of Cetip, and the reproduction of all or any part of its 
contents, in any form or by any means, without prior formal authorization is expressly prohibited pursuant to Law No. 9610/1998. Given the nature 
of the markets it serves, Cetip does not have a guarantee fund or other mechanisms for compensation for losses, and therefore no fees or 
contributions are charged for such purpose. 

  

http://www.cetip.com.br/ri
http://www.cetip.com.br/ir
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APPENDICES  

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS 
 

 

 

  

CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Consolidated statements of income
Change % Change % Change %

In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 4Q12 x 3Q12 4Q12 x 4Q11 2012 2011 2012 x 2011

Gross revenue from services 238,893          234,390          218,572          1.9% 9.3% 917,137          844,396            8.6%
  Securities segment 155,178          148,803          131,176          4.3% 18.3% 585,406          495,349            18.2%

Registration fees 27,460            26,376            25,812            4.1% 6.4% 103,824          104,706            -0.8%

Custody fees 50,578            47,819            38,749            5.8% 30.5% 184,382          132,335            39.3%

Monthly utilization 35,468            35,315            32,291            0.4% 9.8% 139,942          126,080            11.0%

Transaction fees 24,814            22,832            20,166            8.7% 23.0% 91,185            74,046               23.1%

Other revenues from services 16,858            16,461            14,158            2.4% 19.1% 66,073            58,182               13.6%

  Financing segment 83,715            85,587            87,396            -2.2% -4.2% 331,731          349,047            -5.0%

SNG 46,634            46,816            48,026            -0.4% -2.9% 181,769          191,586            -5.1%

Sircof 26,596            27,237            29,540            -2.4% -10.0% 106,413          116,703            -8.8%

Sale of information 9,758              10,790            9,044              -9.6% 7.9% 39,832            37,959               4.9%

Other revenues from services 727                  744                  786                  -2.3% -7.5% 3,717              2,799                 32.8%

Deductions (35,269)          (33,519)          (26,566)          5.2% 32.8% (126,219)        (102,554)           23.1%

Taxes on services rendered (24,421)          (23,893)          (22,012)          2.2% 10.9% (93,690)          (83,720)             11.9%

Other deductions (10,848)          (9,626)             (4,554)             12.7% 138.2% (32,529)          (18,834)             72.7%

Net revenue from services 203,624          200,871          192,006          1.4% 6.1% 790,918          741,842            6.6%

(Operating expenses)/other operating income (80,819)          (80,940)          (78,252)          -0.1% 3.3% (307,608)        (289,453)           6.3%

Personnel expenses (28,238)          (30,396)          (29,557)          -7.1% -4.5% (117,896)        (107,995)           9.2%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement (6,763)             (7,465)             (9,693)             -9.4% -30.2% (25,635)          (29,415)             -12.9%

Depreciation and amortization (17,372)          (16,838)          (16,473)          3.2% 5.5% (66,780)          (65,003)             2.7%

Outsourced services (18,267)          (17,388)          (15,105)          5.1% 20.9% (62,594)          (55,507)             12.8%

General and administrative expenses (9,225)             (7,694)             (8,000)             19.9% 15.3% (31,688)          (27,510)             15.2%

Equipment and systems rental (204)                (204)                (202)                0.0% 1.0% (814)                (943)                   -13.7%

Board members' compensation (408)                (378)                (365)                7.9% 11.8% (1,593)             (1,383)               15.2%

Taxes and fees (209)                (267)                (294)                -21.7% -28.9% (1,059)             (2,930)               -63.9%

Other operating expenses (133)                (320)                (1,901)             -58.4% -93.0% (806)                (2,372)               -66.0%

Other operating income -                   10                    3,338              -100.0% -100.0% 1,257              3,605                 -65.1%

Equity in the results of associate 297                  157                  133                  89.2% 123.3% 246                  585                     -57.9%

Financial result (15,282)          (30,668)          (28,957)          -50.2% -47.2% (96,315)          (138,658)           -30.5%

Income before taxation 107,820          89,420            84,930            20.6% 27.0% 387,241          314,316            23.2%

Income tax and social contribution (30,438)          (26,352)          (19,989)          15.5% 52.3% (111,846)        (93,799)             19.2%

Current (5,899)             (14,088)          2,983              -58.1% -297.8% (50,795)          (17,713)             186.8%
Deferred (24,539)          (12,264)          (22,972)          100.1% 6.8% (61,051)          (76,086)             -19.8%

Net income for the period 77,382        63,068        64,941        22.7% 19.2% 275,395      220,517        24.9%
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CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Balance sheets

In thousands of reais

Consolidated Consolidated

Assets 12-31-2012 12-31-2011 Liabiliaties and shareholders' equity 12-31-2012 12-31-2011

Current 399,125            347,928           Current 374,808        284,686        

Cash and cash equivalents 346                    213                   Suppliers 17,721           8,417             

Financial investments - available and restricted 295,027            245,062           Labor obligations and social charges 36,953           35,640           

Accounts receivable 81,050              77,187             Taxes payable 11,114           12,835           

Recoverable taxes and contributions 17,224              19,684             Income tax and social contribution 670                 819                 

Other receivables 2,528                1,003                Dividends and interest on own capital payable 24,630           31,065           

Prepaid expenses 2,950                2,878                Debentures issued 65,554           -                 

Non-current assets held for sale -                     1,901                Purchase price - deferred payments 215,095        191,584        

Finance lease obligations 3,000             1,995             

Other liabilities 71                   2,331             

Non-current 2,234,659        2,238,754       

Non-current 830,894        1,120,971     

Long-term receivables 118,837            99,748             Deferred income tax and social contribution 185,764        132,623        

Financial investments - available and restricted 73,082              44,052             Provision for contingencies and legal obligations 2,569             2,213             

Judicial deposits 140                    84                      Debentures issued 629,189        793,970        

Prepaid expenses 3,026                4,518                Purchase price - deferred payments -                 189,126        

Deferred income tax and social contribution 42,299              50,473             Loans and finance lease obligations 13,372           3,039             

Other receivables 290                    621                   

 Shareholders’ equity 1,428,082     1,181,025     

Investments 5,810                5,415                Capital 315,270        277,735        

Investment in associate 4,927                4,682                Capital reserves 676,764        664,502        

Investment in subsidiary -                     -                    Carrying value adjustments 575                 70                   

Other investments 883                    733                   Revenue reserves 377,231        238,718        

Dividends proposed 58,242           -                 

Property and equipment 41,241              36,793             

Intangible assets 2,068,771        2,096,798       

Total assets 2,633,784        2,586,682       Total liabiliaties and shareholders' equity 2,633,784     2,586,682     
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CETIP S.A. - Mercados Organizados

Non statutory consolidated statements of cash flows 

Change % Change % Change %

In thousands of reais 4Q12 3Q12 4Q11 4Q12 x 3Q12 4Q12 x 4Q11 2012 2011 2012 x 2011

Cash flows from operating activities

Income before taxation 107,820  89,420     84,930     20.6% 27.0% 387,241         314,316         23.2%

Adjustments

Depreciation and amortization 17,372     16,838     16,473     3.2% 5.5% 66,780           65,003           2.7%

(Profit)/loss on disposal of permanent assets 116           30             (1,386)     286.7% -108.4% 241                 (933)                -125.8%

(Profit) on disposal of non-current assets held for sale -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% (1,208)            -                  0.0%

Equity in the results of associate (297)         (157)         (133)         89.2% 123.3% (246)                (585)                -57.9%

Share-based remuneration with no cash disbursement 6,763       7,465       9,693       -9.4% -30.2% 25,635           29,415           -12.9%

Interest on financial investments held to maturity (732)         (805)         (1,024)     -9.1% -28.5% (3,396)            (3,987)            -14.8%

Interest on debentures and on purchase price deferred payments 25,875     40,595     42,232     -36.3% -38.7% 134,399         178,264         -24.6%

Interest on loans and finance leases 313           237           247           32.1% 26.7% 1,002              736                 36.1%

Others -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                  (52)                  -100.0%

Adjusted income before taxation 157,230  153,623  151,032  2.3% 4.1% 610,448         582,177         4.9%

Changes in assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (8,407)     3,153       (4,683)     -366.6% 79.5% (3,863)            (7,292)            -47.0%

Recoverable taxes and contributions (1,674)     1,755       (3,706)     -195.4% -54.8% 12,819           1,810              608.2%

Other receivables 228           (358)         5,667       -163.7% -96.0% (1,194)            7,133              -116.7%

Prepaid expenses 1,934       2,082       2,362       -7.1% -18.1% 1,420              (3,793)            -137.4%

Judicial deposits (11)           26             -           -142.3% 0.0% (56)                  (12)                  366.7%

Suppliers 5,689       1,741       758           226.8% 650.5% 9,304              (4,259)            -318.5%

Labor obligations and social charges 1,059       7,768       5,195       -86.4% -79.6% 1,313              8,561              -84.7%

Taxes payable 1,642       (74)           1,407       -2318.9% 16.7% 657                 (4,320)            -115.2%

Other liabilities (5)              (2,273)     659           -99.8% -100.8% (2,260)            624                 -462.2%

Provision GRV acquisition costs -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                  (35,510)          -100.0%

Provision for contingencies and legal obligations 185           165           94             12.1% 96.8% 356                 130                 173.8%

Cash from operations 157,870  167,608  158,785  -5.8% -0.6% 628,944         545,249         15.3%

Income tax and social contribution paid (16,740)   (14,784)   (15,475)   13.2% 8.2% (61,305)          (41,694)          47.0%

Net cash provided by operating activities 141,130  152,824  143,310  -7.7% -1.5% 567,639         503,555         12.7%

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property and equipment (3,922)     (4,454)     (2,665)     -11.9% 47.2% (11,993)          (8,001)            49.9%

Acquisition of intangible assets (12,235)   (5,242)     (6,445)     133.4% 89.8% (31,501)          (18,572)          69.6%

Acquisition of other invesments (150)         -           -           0.0% 0.0% (150)                (200)                -25.0%

Proceeds from sale of property and equipament 1               -           7,803       0.0% -100.0% 51                    8,134              -99.4%

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets held for sale -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% 3,109              -                  0.0%

Net cash used in investing activities (16,306)   (9,696)     (1,307)     121.5% 37.0% (40,484)          (18,639)          -4.9%

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of purchase price deferred installments (notional and interest) (218,025) -           (198,411) 0.0% 9.9% (218,025)       (198,411)       9.9%

Payment of debentures notional value (100,000) -           (100,000) 0.0% 0.0% (100,000)       (100,000)       0.0%

Payment of interest on debentures (23,596)   (13,180)   (28,004)   79.0% -15.7% (81,216)          (117,260)       -30.7%

Payment of finance lease obligations (994)         (804)         (1,267)     23.6% -21.5% (3,208)            (3,624)            -11.5%

Payment of interest on loans (80)           (45)           -           77.8% 0.0% (190)                -                  0.0%

Proceeds from finance lease contracts -           2,040       -           -100.0% 0.0% 2,224              2,839              -21.7%

Net proceeds from loans obtained 7,082       -           -           0.0% 0.0% 11,510           -                  0.0%

-           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                  35,513           -100.0%

Proceeds from the auction of unsubscribed shares -           -           -           0.0% 0.0% -                  749                 -100.0%

Proceeds from shares issued - stock option exercises 261           7,926       1,539       -96.7% -83.0% 24,162           9,629              150.9%

Interest on own capital and dividends expired -           466           -           -100.0% 0.0% 815                 -                  0.0%

Dividends and interest on own capital paid (17,217)   (18,789)   -           -8.4% 0.0% (88,266)          (49,779)          77.3%

Net cash used in financing activities (352,569) (22,386)   (326,143) 1475.0% 8.1% (452,194)       (420,344)       7.6%

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (227,745) 120,742  (184,140) -288.6% 23.7% 74,961           64,572           16.1%

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 552,472  431,405  433,497  28.1% 27.4% 249,334         184,352         35.2%

Fair value changes - available for sale 339           325           (23)           4.3% -1573.9% 771                 410                 88.0%

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 325,066  552,472  249,334  -41.2% 30.4% 325,066         249,334         30.4%

Proceeds from subscription rights exercised and remaining shares subscribed


